Agreement is being executed in compromise of disputed claims, and nothing herein shall be 
construed as an admission ofliability by any Party. 

2. MONETARY CONSIDERATION FOR SETTLEMENT 

In consideration of the promises, releases, covenants and obligations set forth in this 
Settlement Agreement, VEOLIA agrees to Pay the CITY the sum of One Million Seven Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,750,000). Additionally, VEOLIA agrees to reimburse 
the CITY for payments made by the CITY on Invoice Nos. 2603258, 2603259 and 2603260, in 
the amount of$172,260.46 .. The total monetary compensation to be paid to the CITY pursuant 
to this Agreement is $1 ,922,260.46, and this sum is to be paid within 30 days of execution of this